## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-**

A RESOLUTION authorizing an agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying Inc providing professional engineering design and surveying for the 34<sup>th</sup> Ave & Fruitvale Blvd Roundabouts Project 2447

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to improve the 34<sup>th</sup> Avenue and Fruitvale Boulevard intersection, including a large roundabout at 34<sup>th</sup> Ave and Fruitvale Blvd, and a smaller roundabout at 34<sup>th</sup> Ave and River Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is unable to complete the design and Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) required for contract advertisement with City staff, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by the State of Washington and FHWA to select and recommend HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. to perform the Scope of Work work; and

**WHEREAS**, HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. has provided a Scope of Work included in this Professional Services Agreement that meets the needs and requirements of the City of Yakima for this PROJECT; and,

**WHEREAS**, the PROJECT is funded with \$1,012,898 in Federal Highway Safety Improvement funds, \$1,000,000 in State Supplemental Transportation funding, and \$228,000 of National Highway Freight Program funds; of which none of the grants require city matching funds; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Yakima finds that entering into the Professional Services Agreement is in the best interests of the City and its residents; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, not to exceed Five Hundred Twelve Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars (\$512,400) to provide the Professional Services as described in the Agreement.

**ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

ATTEST:

Janice Deccio, Mayor